OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL JUDGE: FAMILY COURT-I, KAMRUP(M), GUWAHATI

No. FCG.3/92/419/2024

Date: 06.12.2024

OFFICE ORDER

As per the resolution of the Selection Board held today the operation of Office Order No. FCG.3/92/414/2024 dated 05.12.2024 is deferred until further order in view of the WP(C) No. 3817/2023 pending before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court.

Chairman-cum-Principal Judge Family Court-I, Ramrup (M), Guwahati. Family Court-I, Guwahati-Guwahati-Gate: 06.12.2024

Memo No. FCG.3/92/419- /2024

Copy for information and necessary action:

1) The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-01.

2) The A.G.(A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.

3) The LR & Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06.

4) The District & Sessions Judge, Hojai.

5) The Treasury Officer, Kamrup(M), Guwahati.

6) The Treasury Officer, Hojai.

7) The System Officer, District Judiciary, Kamrup(M), O/o District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup(M).

8) Sri Partha Pratim Sarma, Chief Administrative Officer, O/o District & Sessions Judge, Hojai.

9) Office File.

10) Order Book.

11) Notice Board.

Chairman-cum-Principal Judge Family Courts, Kamrup(M), Guwahati.

Notice:

Date: 04.12.2024

The final result in pursuant to the advertisement dated 01.03.2023 for the post of Chief Administrative Officer (Superintendent) in the establishment of the Principal Judge, Family Court-I, Kamrup(M), Ulubari, Guwahati is hereby declared as under -

Selected Candidate:

1) Sri Partha Pratim Sarma

Waiting List Candidates:

- 1) Sri Ajit Kumar Deka
- 2) Sri Bhusan Kumar Kalita

Chairman-cum-Principal Judge Family Court-I, Kamrup(M), Guwahati.

> Principal Judge Family Court-1, Kamruß Guwahati

Administrative Officer (Superintendent) in the establishment of the Office of the Principal Judge, Family Court-I, Kamrup(M), Guwahati as per the advertisement dated 01.03.2023 The final result sheet of the candidates who appeared for the post of Chief

Sheet1

I. NO.	Name	Written Marks	Viva Voce Marks	Written Marks Niva Voce Marks Total Marks Obtained
1	Sri Partha Pratim Sarma	15	22.5	37.5
2	Sri Ajit Kumar Deka	10	16.5	
m	Sri Bhusan Kumar Kalita	7	19	
4	Sri Gunindra Nath	80	135	10
5	Sri Samindra Nath Kalita	9	14	
9	Sri Dipu Mani Kalita	8	12	20

Family Court-I, Kamrup(M), Guwahati. Chairman-cum-Principal Judge

Frincipal Judge Family Court-1, Kamrun Suwaheti.

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL JUDGE FAMILY COURT-I: KAMRUP(M): GUWAHATI

OFFICE ORDER

Date: 05.12.2024

No.FCG3/4615)24 /2024. In pursuant to the advertisement No. FCG.3/92/Pt.III/52/2023-A dated 01.03.2023 and after having being qualified in the interview/ viva-voce held on 01.07.2023, the selection committee of the Office of the Principal Judge, Family Court-1, Kamrup (M), Guwahati is pleased to select the following candidate/s in order of merit for the position of Chief Administrative Officer (Family Court)/Superintendent under the Office of the Principal Judge, Family Court-1, Kamrup (M), Guwahati.

SI. No.	Name of Candidate	Remarks/Status
1	Partha Pratim Sarma	Selected
2	Ajit Kumar Deka	Waiting List
3	Bhusan Kumar Kalita	/Waiting List

Principal Judge Family Court-I, Kamrup(M) Guwahati, M Date: 05.12.2024

Memo FCG.415-4/2024

Copy for information and necessary action:

- System Officer, District Judiciary, Kamrup (M), O/o District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M)
- 2. Incumbents concerned.
- 3. Office File.
- 4. Order Book.
- 5. Notice board.

Principal Judge Family Court I, Kamrup(M) Guwahati.

 \mathbf{e}_{i}

6

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL JUDGE FAMILY COURT-I: KAMRUP(M): GUWAHATI

OFFICE ORDER

Date: 05.12.2024

No.FCG.3/92/**414**/2024. In the interest of public service and in pursuant to the advertisement No.FCG.3/92/Pt.III/52/2023-A dated 01.03.2023 and on the basis of written test and qualified in the interview/ viva-voce held on 01.07.2023 the selection committee of the Office of the Principal Judge, Family Court-1, Kamrup (M), Guwahati and in order of merit for the position of Chief Administrative Officer (Family Court)/Superintendent Sri Partha Pratim Sarma presently working as Chief Administrative Officer in the establishment of District & Sessions Judge, Hojai is hereby appointed as Chief Administrative Officer (Family Court)/Superintendent Sri Partha Pratim Sarma presently working as Chief Administrative Office of the Principal Judge, Family Court-1, Kamrup (M), Guwahati in the scale of pay Rs. PB4(30000-110000) GP-14500 plus other allowance as per Govt. rules from the date of his joining. The appointment is made against the vacant post originally created vide Govt. letter No. JDJ.23/85/250 dtd.06.05.1991.

The candidate is hereby directed to join in the office of the undersigned within 7 (seven) days from the date of issuance of this order. The candidate will have to submit the release order the present post he is holding, at the time of joining in this establishment.

The expenditure is debitable to the Head of Accounts "2014-00-105-0000-000-01-01" (salary).

Principal Judge Family (M) Kamru-Guwahatiwahati-Date: 05.12.2024

Memo FCG FCG.3/92/414-A/2024

Copy for information and necessary action:

- 1. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-01.
- 2. The A.G. (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- The LR & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- The District & Sessions Judge, Hojai with a request to release Sri Partha Pratim Sarma, Chief Administrative Officer from your establishment at the earliest convenience so as to enable him to join in his new assignment.

- 5. The Treasury Officer, Kamrup (M), Guwahati
- 6. The Treasury Officer, Hojai.
- System Officer, District Judiciary, Kamrup (M), O/o District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M).
- 8. Sri Partha Pratim Sarma, Chief Administrative Officer, District & Sessions Judge, Hojai
- 9. Office File.
- 10. Order Book.
- 11. Notice board.

Family Court-I, Kamrup(M)

Family Court-1, Kamr Guwahati